

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1927

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1927

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Third Legislature

1927

Chapter 75.

Resolve, in Favor of the Aroostook Test Laboratory.

Aroostook Test Laboratory, maintenance of. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the Aroostook Test Laboratory located at Caribou, for salaries, supplies and maintenance the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars for the period from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-seven to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-eight, and the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars for the period from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-eight to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-nine.

This money is to be expended under the direction of the state department of health.

Approved April 1, 1927.

Chapter 76.

Resolve, Providing for a State Pension for Grace Griffin, of Lewiston.

Grace Griffin, state pension. Resolved: That a pension of six dollars per month be, and hereby is, granted to Grace Griffin, of Lewiston, to be paid quarterly from the fund for pensions for soldiers and their dependents. Said pension shall begin July first, nineteen hundred and twentyseven, and continue until otherwise provided by the legislature.

Approved April 1, 1927.

Chapter 77.

Resolve, for State Pension in Favor of Rena Cooley.

Rena Cooley, state pension. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of three hundred dollars for the year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-eight, and the sum of three hundred dollars for the year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-nine, to be paid in quarterly payments of seventy-five dollars each. to Rena Cooley of Augusta, for, and in behalf of herself and her minor children, Violet and Evely, under the supervision of the governor and council.

Approved April 1, 1927.